the results of the combined historical revenues and direct operating expenses of the Underlying Properties that would have actually occurred had the acquisitions of the
Samson Permian Basin Assets and the ConocoPhillips Permian Basin Assets occurred on January 1, 2009.

The unaudited pro forma combined statements of historical revenues and direct operating expenses should be read in conjunction with “Discussion and
Analysis of Pro Forma Combined Historical Results of the Underlying Properties,” the audited statements of revenues and direct operating expenses of the Predecessor
Underlying Properties, the audited statements of revenues and direct operating expenses of the Samson Permian Basin Assets, and the audited statements of revenues
and direct operating expenses of the ConocoPhillips Permian Basin Assets included in this prospectus and elsewhere in the registration statement.

F-27

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND
DIRECT OPERATING EXPENSES OF THE UNDERLYING PROPERTIES

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

  Predecessor   Samson   ConocoPhillips   Total
  Underlying   Permian Basin   Permian Basin   Underlying
  Properties   Assets   Assets   Properties
  (In thousands)

Revenues:
Oil  $ 674  $ 8,975  $ 33,259  $ 42,908
Natural gas   10,518   2,637   3,309   16,464

Total revenues   11,192   11,612   36,568   59,372

Direct operating expenses:
Lease operating   2,635   1,777   8,833   13,245
Gathering and processing   885   108   98   1,091
Production and other taxes   542   789   2,986   4,317

Total direct operating expenses   4,062   2,674   11,917   18,653

Excess of revenues over direct operating expenses  $ 7,130  $ 8,938  $ 24,651  $ 40,719

F-28

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES
AND DIRECT OPERATING EXPENSES OF THE UNDERLYING PROPERTIES

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

  Predecessor   Samson   ConocoPhillips   Total
  Underlying   Permian Basin   Permian Basin   Underlying
  Properties   Assets   Assets   Properties
  (In thousands)

Revenues:
Oil  $ 1,345  $ 16,626  $ 52,062  $ 70,033
Natural gas   21,112   5,650   7,025   33,787

Total revenues   22,457   22,276   59,087   103,820

Direct operating expenses:
Lease operating   4,484   3,438   16,657   24,579
Gathering and processing   1,522   212   243   1,977
Production and other taxes   1,373   1,702   4,994   8,069

Total direct operating expenses   7,379   5,352   21,894   34,625

Excess of revenues over direct operating expenses  $ 15,078  $ 16,924  $ 37,193  $ 69,195

F-29

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES
AND DIRECT OPERATING EXPENSES OF THE UNDERLYING PROPERTIES

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

  Predecessor   Samson   ConocoPhillips   Total
  Underlying   Permian Basin   Permian Basin   Underlying
  Properties   Assets   Assets   Properties
  (In thousands)

Revenues:
Oil  $ 1,685  $ 13,174  $ 40,450  $ 55,309
Natural gas   22,519   4,733   5,801   33,053

Total revenues   24,204   17,907   46,251   88,362

Direct operating expenses:
Lease operating   5,365   3,783   16,674   25,822
Gathering and processing   1,474   177   234   1,885
Production and other taxes   1,965   1,558   3,989   7,512

Total direct operating expenses   8,804   5,518   20,897   35,219

Excess of revenues over direct operating expenses  $ 15,400  $ 12,389  $ 25,354  $ 53,143

F-30

Table of Contents

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

To the Unitholder of Enduro Royalty Trust:

We have audited the accompanying statement of assets and trust corpus of Enduro Royalty Trust (the “Trust”) as of September 30, 2011. This financial
statement is the responsibility of the management of Enduro Resource Partners LLC. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on this financial statement based on our
audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States). Those standards require that we